the extent of the Group’s interest in the joint ventures. Unrealized losses are also eliminated

unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred.

Accounting policies of the joint ventures have been changed where necessary to ensure

consistency with the policies adopted by the Group. The change in accounting policy has

been applied retrospectively. There is no impact on the net assets of the periods presented.

The effects of the change in accounting policies on the financial position, comprehensive

income and the cash flows of the Group at 1 January 2011 and 31 December 2011 are

summarized below. The change in accounting policy has had no impact on loss per share.

China Jiuhao Health Industry Corporation LimitedAnnual Report 2012
59

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Group accounting (Continued)

(viii) Joint arrangements (Continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated income statement

For the
year ended

31 December
2011

Change in
accounting

policy

For the
year ended

31 December
2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Previously stated) (Restated)

Sales 125,224 (23,235) 101,989

Cost of sales (94,226) 8,028 (86,198)

Gross profit 30,998 (15,207) 15,791

Other income and

 other (losses)/gains, net 49,480 (34,854) 14,626

Marketing and selling expenses (2,430) 833 (1,597)

Administrative expenses (including provision

 for impairment of intangible assets) (87,346) 10,277 (77,069)

Share of profit of an associated company 9,754 (9,754) —

Share of profit of joint ventures — 40,207 40,207

456 (8,498) (8,042)

Finance costs (6,393) — (6,393)

Loss before taxation (5,937) (8,498) (14,435)

Taxation (11,690) 8,166 (3,524)

Loss for the year (17,627) (332) (17,959)

Attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Company (17,779) — (17,779)

 Non-controlling interests 152 (332) (180)

(17,627) (332) (17,959)

HK Cents

(Restated)

(Note 2)

HK Cents HK Cents

Loss per share attributable to the equity

 holders of the Company for the year

 Basic loss per share (0.95) — (0.95)

 Diluted loss per share (0.95) — (0.95)

Dividend — — —

Annual Report 2012China Jiuhao Health Industry Corporation Limited
60

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Group accounting (Continued)

(viii) Joint arrangements (Continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated statement of comprehensive

income

For the

year ended

31 December

2011

Change in

accounting

policy

For the

year ended

31 December

2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Previously stated) (Restated)

Loss for the year (17,627) (332) (17,959)

Other comprehensive income:

 — Currency translation differences 26,023 (14) 26,009

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year,

 net of tax 26,023 (14) 26,009

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 8,396 (346) 8,050

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Company 8,227 — 8,227

 Non-controlling interests 169 (346) (177)

8,396 (346) 8,050

China Jiuhao Health Industry Corporation LimitedAnnual Report 2012
61

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Group accounting (Continued)

(viii) Joint arrangements (Continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated balance sheet

As at 31
December

2011

Change in
accounting

policy

As at 31
December

2011

As at 1
January

2011

Change in
accounting

policy

As at 1
January

2011
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Previously

stated) (Restated)

(Previously

stated) (Restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 340,655 (1,449) 339,206 3,730 (1,581) 2,149

Intangible assets 520,586 (52,140) 468,446 114,670 (43,611) 71,059

Investment properties 414,395 (414,395) — 359,890 (359,890) —

Interest in an associated

 company 292,330 (292,330) — 268,986 (268,986) —

Interests in joint ventures — 328,697 328,697 — 264,430 264,430

Amounts due from

 a joint venture — — — 64,809 194,427 259,236

Deferred tax assets 25,882 — 25,882 18,737 — 18,737

Other non-current assets 1,644 (1,644) — 1,741 (1,741) —

1,595,492 (433,261) 1,162,231 832,563 (216,952) 615,611

CURRENT ASSETS
Exclusive advertising

 agency right 18,503 — 18,503 51,121 — 51,121

Trade receivables 18,018 (2,868) 15,150 22,474 (21,058) 1,416

Inventories 15,527 — 15,527 — — —

Amounts due from joint

 ventures and its subsidiaries 96,121 287,613 383,734 26,747 79,525 106,272

Financial assets at fair

 value through

 profit or loss 14,600 — 14,600 28,000 — 28,000

Prepayments, deposits

 and other receivables 74,425 1,663  76,088 36,849 5,083 41,932

Cash and cash equivalents 200,606 (92,390) 108,216 236,678 (74,563) 162,115

437,800 194,018 631,818 401,869 (11,013) 390,856

Assets of disposal

 group held for sale — — — 118,347 — 118,347

437,800 194,018 631,818 520,216 (11,013) 509,203

Annual Report 2012China Jiuhao Health Industry Corporation Limited
62

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Group accounting (Continued)

(viii) Joint arrangements (Continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy on balance sheet (Continued)

As at 31

December

2011

Change in

accounting

policy

As at 31

December

2011

As at 1

January

2011

Change in

accounting

policy

As at 1

January

2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Previously

stated) (Restated)

(Previously

stated) (Restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Agency fee payables 143,265 (45,642) 97,623 136,492 (43,484) 93,008

Trade payables 7,170 (1,778) 5,392 2,383 (2,383) —

Receipt in advance,

 other payables and

 accrued liabilities 253,073 (99,641) 153,432 159,413 (102,251) 57,162

Amount due to an

 associated company 35,105 (35,105) — 32,848 (32,848) —

Amount due to

 a joint venture — 33,255 33,255 — 31,683 31,683

Deferred revenue 75,383 — 75,383 — — —

Current income tax liabilities 79,998 (2,873) 77,125 17,533 (4,441) 13,092

593,994 (151,784) 442,210 348,669 (153,724) 194,945

Liabilities of disposal

  group held for sale — — — 36,347 — 36,347

593,994 (151,784) 442,210 385,016 (153,724) 231,292

NET CURRENT

 (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS (156,194) 345,802 189,608 135,200 142,711 277,911

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

 CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,439,298 (87,459) 1,351,839 967,763 (74,241) 893,522

China Jiuhao Health Industry Corporation LimitedAnnual Report 2012
63

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Group accounting (Continued)

(viii) Joint arrangements (Continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy on balance sheet (Continued)

As at 31

December

2011

Change in

accounting

policy

As at 31

December

2011

As at 1

January

2011

Change in

accounting

policy

As at 1

January

2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Previously

stated) (Restated)

(Previously

stated) (Restated)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other payables 24,860 — 24,860 — — —

Deferred revenue 56,509 — 56,509 — — —

Deferred tax liabilities 181,318 (87,002) 94,316 74,130 (74,130) —

262,687 (87,002) 175,685 74,130 (74,130) —

NET ASSETS 1,176,611 (457) 1,176,154 893,633 (111) 893,522

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

 attributable to

 the equity holders

 of the Company

Share capital 451,918 — 451,918 287,945 — 287,945

Reserves 724,236 — 724,236 604,851 — 604,851

1,176,154 — 1,176,154 892,796 — 892,796

Non-controlling interests 457 (457) — 837 (111) 726

TOTAL EQUITY 1,176,611 (457) 1,176,154 893,633 (111) 893,522

Annual Report 2012China Jiuhao Health Industry Corporation Limited
64

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Group accounting (Continued)

(viii) Joint arrangements (Continued)

Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of cash flows

For period
ended 31

December 2011

Change in
accounting

policy

For period
ended 31

December 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Previously stated) (Restated)

Cash flows from operating activities

 Cash used in operations (2,544) (14,167) (16,711)

 Income tax paid (4,154) 2,075 (2,079)

Net cash used in operating activities (6,698) (12,092) (18,790)

Cash flows from investing activities

 Interest received 1,016 (461) 555

 Purchases of property, plant and equipment (4,336) 24 (4,312)

 Acquisition of subsidiaries — net of cash acquired (276,754) — (276,754)

 Disposal of subsidiaries 82,017 — 82,017

 Purchases of intangible assets (64,274) — (64,274)

 Disposals of property, plant and equipment 283 (267) 16

 Disposals of intangible assets 34,905 — 34,905

 Deposits refunded for lapsed proposed  disposal (40,000) — (40,000)

Net cash used in investing activities (267,143) (704) (267,847)

Cash flows from financing activities

 Proceeds from issuance of shares on rights issue

  and placements — net of expenses 251,067 — 251,067

Net cash generated from financing activities 251,067 — 251,067

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (22,774) (12,796) (35,570)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 236,678 (74,563) 162,115

Exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents (13,298) (5,031) (18,329)

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 200,606 (92,390) 108,216

China Jiuhao Health Industry Corporation LimitedAnnual Report 2012
65

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency
Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are measured using

Renminbi (“RMB”), the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity

operates (“the functional currency”). As the Company is listed on the Main Board of the Stock

Exchanges of Hong Kong, the directors considers that it will be more appropriate to adopt